
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting Location:  The Atrium, Perceval House,  
14-16 Uxbridge Road, Ealing, W5 2HL 
 

   
Date and Time:  Thursday 12 October 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

 
 
Members: 
 

  
 
Portfolio 

J Anand Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality 
J Blacker Cabinet Member for Healthy Lives 
L Brett Cabinet Member for Decent Living Incomes 
D Costigan Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Climate Action 
S Donnelly Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
P Knewstub Cabinet Member for Thriving Communities 
B Mahfouz Cabinet Member for Safe and Genuinely Affordable Homes 
S Manro Cabinet Member for Good Growth and New Homes 
P Mason (Chair) Leader of the Council 
K K Nagpal Cabinet Member for A Fairer Start 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
 This meeting will be broadcast live on YouTube 

 
Please click the following link to view the meeting:  
  

(1) Ealing Council - YouTube 
 
 

 

 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Urgent Matters 

 
 

 
3   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
 

 
4   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5   Minutes 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on Wednesday 13 September 2023. 
  
 

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 
6   Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside 

Bodies 
 

 

 
7   Agency worker contract 

 
(Pages 33 - 38) 

 
8   Council plan performance report Q1 2023 - 24 

 
(Pages 39 - 50) 

 
9   Ealing Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan 

 
(Pages 51 - 178) 

 
10   Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 8 
November 2023. 
 

 

 
  

Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 

 

 
Published: Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
Venue:        The Atrium, Perceval House, 14-16 Uxbridge Road, Ealing, W5 2HL 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair) J Anand, J Blacker, L Brett, D Costigan, S Donnelly, P Knewstub, 
S Manro and K K Nagpal 
 
Attendees (virtual): Councillors 
 
B Mahfouz 
 
Also present: 
 
G Busuttil, D Crawford, J Gallant 
 
Also present (virtual):  
 
V Alexander 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Shaw.  
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items:  
  
Creation of a Regional Park: 

       Cllr Busuttil (nominated by Cllr Malcolm) 
       Cllr Gallant  

  
2023/24 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Update: 

       Cllr Busuttil (nominated by Cllr Malcolm) 
  
New Lido Facility in the Borough: 

       Cllr Busuttil (nominated by Cllr Malcolm) 
       Cllr Gallant  

  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Cllr Mahfouz attended 
the meeting virtually. 
  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
The 2023/24 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring Update Report had a confidential 
appendix which was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, however, this was not taken in private 
as it was not necessary to discuss the confidential information provided. 
  
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the cabinet meeting held on Wednesday12 July 2023 
were agreed and signed as a true and correct record. 
  

6 Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
There were none. 
  

7 Creation of a Regional Park 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet:  
  

I.                Agreed the Statement of Ambition and Vision Statement for a new 
regional park included at paragraph 4.7. 

II.              Authorised the Strategic Director of Economy & Sustainability to 
commission consultants to develop the ambition, vision, objectives 
and business case for the creation of a regional park in Ealing to 
include a review of the of the future provision of the borough’s golf 
courses to understand the options for their future relationship with 
the regional park. 

III.            Authorised revenue expenditure of up to £0.200m over the financial 
years 2023/24 and 2024/25, with a view to review of costs and 
capitalisation as part of approved capital programme budgets as 
the business case for the Regional Park is approved and proceeds, 
for the commissioning of consultants to deliver the brief set out in 
the above recommendation as highlighted in paragraph 6 of this 
report.  

IV.            Authorised revenue expenditure of up to £0.160m over the financial 

Page 4



 

 

years 2023/24 and 2024/25 for the cost of project support to include 
the appointment of an interim project director to support existing 
and future projects under the umbrella of the regional park including 
but not exclusively related to a new Lido facility (noting the Lido 
update report is on this same Cabinet Meeting agenda), a new 
cultural venue and the Gurnell Leisure Centre redevelopment. 
Revenue expenditure will be reviewed and capitalised as part of 
approved capital programme budgets when the business case for 
the Regional Park and other projects are approved and proceed.  

V.              Agreed to the principle of a regional park in Ealing and further 
agrees that the vision and intention should be formally captured in a 
spatial policy within Regulation 19 of the 
[...]
e reversal of budgets for the previous Perceval 
House redevelopment scheme, as outlined in section 8.5.  

VII.          Approved an additional capital programme budget of £3.030m for 
the purchase of temporary accommodation, as outlined in section 
8.8, to be funded by Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 2 
grant of £2.4m, and £0.630m of Homeless Prevention Grant 
balances.  

VIII.        Approved an additional capital programme budget of £0.906m to 
the capital programme in relation to Gunnersbury Sports Hub, to be 

Page 21



 

 

funded by £0.453m capital contribution from London Borough of 
Hounslow and £0.453 borrowing, as outlined at para 8.9.  

IX.            Approved an increase to the HRA capital budget totalling £4.815m 
as outlined at section 8.10; £3.788m in relation to the Lexden Road 
housing scheme, and £1.027m in relation to the Northolt Grange 
housing scheme, and changes to the financing of these schemes. 

X.              Delegated authority to the Strategic Director of Economy & 
Sustainability to award the Design and Build JCT contract for the 
construction of 92 new affordable homes at Northolt Grange 
approved by Cabinet in February 2023 for a revised total cost set 
out in Confidential Appendix 3. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  
To forecast the financial position for 2023/24 based on available information 
at the end of 30 June 2023. Cabinet reviewed the Council’s forecast position 
on revenue, capital, income, and expenditure to the end of Quarter 1. 
  
  

9 New Lido Facility in the Borough 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet:  
  

I.                Reaffirmed the commitment to provide a new Lido facility within the 
borough in line with the Council Plan 2022-2026 commitment and 
agreed to the vision statement for the facility as shown at 
paragraph 3.1 of the report.  

II.               Noted and agreed the longlist of sites which have been identified 
for the possible location of a Lido facility as summaris
[...]
ealth Lives and Lead Member for Fairer Start.  

IV.            Noted that Part 2 of the Partnership Agreement was going to 
contain Service Schedules the contents of which were listed in 

Page 31



 

 

section 3 and that some Schedules provided for the exercise of ICB 
functions by the Council.  

V.              Noted Health and Wellbeing Areas were required under the 
national conditions of the Better Care Fund (BCF) to establish a 
Section 75 Agreement for pooled budgets no later than 31st 
October 2023. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION AND OPTION CONSIDERED:  
  
1.     The London Borough of Ealing and NHS NWL ICB (formerly known as 

Ealing Clinical Commissioning Group or CCG) had long established 
integrated commissioning arrangements. Cabinet first approved the 
Partnership Agreement in November 2015, this was extended in 2021 
for a term of two financial years (1st April 2021 to 31st March 2023) 
due to the impact of COVID-19 and uncertainty with the structural 
reorganisation within the NHS. 

2.     As part of BCF Planning Framework 2023 - 2025, local areas were 
mandated to have in place agreed and signed Section 75 Agreements 
no later than 31st October 2023.  

3.     There was no alternative option to the Partnership Agreement, as it 
would impact the availability of approximately £40 million NHS funds to 
support the local health and social care system in Ealing. This was 
also going to impact the £3,724,468 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG), 
£1,777,649 Adult Social Care Discharge Fund and £12,679,522 
improved BCF (iBCF). The receipt of these grants was reliant upon a 
BCF plan that met national conditions, of which an established Section 
75 Partnership Agreement was one. 

  
15 Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 12 October 2023. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 5.00pm 
 
Meeting finished: 6.10pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
P Mason (Chair) 

Dated: Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 

Page 32



1 
 

 
 
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 
 

NO 
 

Title Agency Worker Contract 
Responsible Officer(s) Amanda Askham, Strategic Director, Strategy and Change, 

AskhamA@ealing.gov.uk 020 8825 9697 
Author(s) Andrew Scully, HR Business Partner and Head of HR 

Operational Services, ScullyA@ealing.gov.uk 020 8825 6930 
Portfolio(s) Councillor Steve Donnelly, Inclusive Economy 
For Consideration By Cabinet 
Date to be Considered Thursday 12th October 2023 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

Tuesday 24th October 2023 

Affected Wards All 
Keywords/Index Agency workers, Commercial, Eastern Shires Purchasing 

Organisation (ESPO), Framework Agreement for Managed 
Services for Temporary Agency Resources, MSTAR2, 
MSTAR3, London Council’s Collaboration, Pan London, 
Procurement. 

 
Purpose of Report:  
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet, to extend the current 
contract with Adecco UK Limited from 9th January 2024 to 8th January 2025. 
 

 
1. Recommendations for DECISION 
 
1.1. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
Grants approval to extend the current contract between the council and with Adecco 
UK Limited dated 11 March 2022 for agency services (“the Contract”) for a period of 
one year from 9th January 2024 to 8th January 2025 at an approximate cost of 
£25m. 

 
2. Recommendations for NOTING 
 
2.1. None. 
 
3. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 
3.1. Cabinet on 10th November 2021 resolved: 

Report for: 
ACTION 
 
 
Item Number: 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:AskhamA@ealing.gov.uk
mailto:ScullyA@ealing.gov.uk


2 
 

 
“That Cabinet: 

(i) Agrees to award a direct call off contract to Adecco UK Limited from the 
Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) Framework Agreement 
for Managed Services for Temporary Agency Resources (MSTAR3) under 
Lot 1 (b) (Master Vendor), the ‘Framework Agreement’, for the provision of 
agency workers.  The start date of the contract is 9 January 2022, and the 
contract would be for two years with the option to extend for a further 2 
periods of 12 months each (2 + 1 + 1) with a value of £25,136,198 per 
annum (£100,544,702 for a four-year cost of the contract).”   

 
3.2. This report seeks approval from Cabinet to extend the current contract with 

Adecco UK Limited from 9 January 2024 to 8 January 2025 as provided for in 
the contract and as per paragraph 2.1. above.  Options have been considered 
including: 

 
I. Entering new contractual arrangements effective from 9 January 2024. 
II. Extending the current contractual for one year from 9 January 2024 to 8th 

January 2025 will allow time for the new leadership team to explore different 
delivery models for the council and determine the workforce needs for the 
future. The extension will be the most effective and financially advantageous 
decision to be made on behalf of council to ensure this happens. 

 
3.3. The second option (ii) above is the preferred option which is being 

recommended to Cabinet for approval. 
 
3.4      Current performance of the contract and value for money considerations have 

been taken into account when making this recommendation.  
 

4. Key Implications 
 
4.1. The key implications are: 
 

• The council’s current contract with Adecco UK Limited will be extended for the 
period 9 January 2024 to 8 January 2025. 

• During the period from now to 8 January 2025 the council will consider the 
most cost effective and financially advantageous options for going forward 
from 9 January 2025 based on the workforce requirements. 

• A further report will be presented to Cabinet in Summer/Autumn 2024 with the 
options and recommendations for the best way forward effective from 9 
January 2025. 

 
5. Financial 
 
5.1. There are no new financial implications on the budget, agency use should be 

managed within departments as part of their overall staffing budgets. 
 
5.2. Under the current contract, ways of achieving financial savings to the council 

have been and continue to be explored both in-house and with Adecco UK 
Limited.  Meetings with Adecco UK Limited have been taking place and will 

Page 34



3 
 

continue to take place to seek to achieve financial savings. All requests for 
interim and temporary workers must first be placed through this contract to 
ensure that any mark-up is beneficial for the council before engaging with any 
other supply chain.  

 
5.3. During the period from now to 8 January 2025 as part of the consideration of 

options and recommendations for the arrangements that need to be in place 
from 9 January 2025 every option to achieve financial savings will be 
assessed and, wherever reasonably practicable, will be put in place for any 
new future contract.    

 
 
6. Legal 
 
6.1. The Contract permits extension on 3 months’ written notice before the expiry 

of the existing term as set out in the definition of Term. 
 
7. Value For Money 

 
7.1. Robust contract management arrangements are in place. The contract is 

managed by the Workforce & OD department with support from the 
Commercial Hub. Quarterly meetings are held with the supplier to ensure the 
contract is achieving KPIs. The contract is currently meeting the key 
performance indicators. 

 
7.2. Directorates review the usage of agency workers to ensure that this is the 

most effective and appropriate approach to meet staffing requirements. 
Agency worker metrics now form part of the quarterly metric report to SLT. 

 
7.3. The supplier regularly shares data and case studies on the latest market 

insights across the labour market and neighbouring public sector 
organisations. This is important as the council is able to benchmark itself and 
spend.  

 
 
8. Social Value  
 
8.1. Adecco is committed to: 
 

• delivering employability and skills workshops for young people and over 
24-year-olds 

• providing young adults that are Not in Education, Employment or Training 
access to the Adecco Community Mentoring Programme 

• continuing to grow the Local Jobs for Loc
[...]
 
 
Decision type: Urgency item? 
Key decision  
 

No  
 

Report no.: Report author and contact for queries: 
 Andrew Scully, HR Business Partner and Head of HR Operational 

Services, 020 8825 6930, ScullyA@ealing.gov.uk  
 

Page 38

mailto:ScullyA@ealing.gov.uk


1 
 

Report for: 
INFORMATION 
 
Item Number: 
 
 

 

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information NO 
Title Council Plan Performance Report Quarter 1 2023/24 
Responsible Officer(s) Amanda Askham 

Strategic Director of Strategy & Change  
020 8825 5005 
Email: AskhamA@ealing.gov.uk  

Author(s) Maria Gull 
Research and Performance Officer 
0208 825 6430 
Email: GullMa@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Rajiv Ahlawat 
Strategic Intelligence & Corporate Performance Manager 
0208 825 6380 
Email: AhlawatR@ealing.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio(s) Cllr. Mason, Leader of the Council 

For Consideration By Cabinet  

Date to be Considered 12 October 2023 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  N/A – Information only 

Affected Wards All 

Keywords/Index 
Corporate Health Check, Key Performance Indicators, 
Council Plan Priorities, Corporate Performance, Council Plan, 
Delivery Plan 

Purpose of Report:  
This report presents progress on delivery of the Council Plan 2022-26, with specific 
reference to the Corporate Health Check key performance indicators at Quarter 1 
2023/24. These Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) track the operational effectiveness of 
the council. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:AskhamA@ealing.gov.uk


2 
 

1. Recommendations for DECISION 
None 
 

2. Recommendations for NOTING 

That Cabinet notes progress against the Corporate Health Check KPIs at Q1 2023/24.  

3. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 

Performance management is an essential part of a high performing organisation and 
therefore not providing a performance report was discounted as an option. This report 
presents progress on the delivery of the Council Plan 2022-26, with specific reference to 
performance on the Corporate Health Check KPIs as at the end of Q1 2023/24.  

4. Council Plan Performance Framework 

The Council Plan 2022-26 was agreed in July 2022. Annual delivery plans show the actions 
to be taken to work towards the Council Plan commitments. The 2023/24 Council Plan 
Delivery Plan was agreed in September 2023. Progress on Council Plan delivery is 
reported in the following three ways:  

a) Performance against target on the key performance indicators that enable a 
‘corporate health check’ of the organisation in terms of its operational 
effectiveness.  
 

b) Narrative updates on key achievements against the 2023/24 Council Plan 
Delivery Plan.  
 

c) Progress against numeric, quantifiable, targets under the ‘4-year commitments’ 
contained within the Council Plan 2022-26.  

This report presents the progress on the Corporate Health Check KPIs only (part a above), 
as at the end of Q1 2023/24. Narrative updates against the 2023/24 Council Plan Delivery 
Plan and the progress against 4-year numeric targets will be presented in Q2 2023/24 
(parts b and c above). 
4.1  Summary of Q1 2023/24 performance on Corporate Health Check KPIs  
This section presents performance against the 72 indicators in the Corporate Health Check 
KPI set. Out of the 72, 26 indicators are not reportable at Q1 as they are annual, and 1 KPI 
is not available yet due to a lag in reporting times (see section 4.4). Another 3 indicators are 
contextual and therefore do not have specific targets (see section 4.5).  

Therefore, performance against target (RAG status) is presented only for 42 KPIs in the 
table below. Nearly 4 out of 5 indicators (33 or 78%) either met their target or were within 
tolerance at the end of the first quarter, while 9 (21%) did not meet their target. 

Table 1: Performance of Corporate Health Check KPIs at Q1 2023/24 

RAG status No. of KPIs 
reportable at Q1 

% of reportable 
KPIs at Q1  

Green 30 71% 
Amber 3 7% 
Red 9 21% 
Total 42   

Page 40



3 
 

4.2  Indicators that met ta
[...]
ate to be Considered 12 October 2023 

Implementation Date if 
Not Called In  

24 October 2023 

Affected Wards ALL 

Keywords/Index Air quality, air pollution 
 
Purpose of Report:  
 
This report asks the Cabinet to approve adoption of the Air Quality Strategy 2022-2030 
and Air Quality Action Plan 2022-2027. Final versions of both documents are appended 
to the report. 
 
The Air Quality Strategy fills the need expressed by our residents to have an easily 
accessible source of information about air quality in the borough and which details the 
actions the Council is taking, and plans to take, to improve air quality. 
 
Having declared the whole borough an Air Quality Management Area the Council is 
obliged to produce a written Air Quality Action Plan which details the actions the Council 
will take, with national and regional agencies, to achieve air quality standards and 
improve air quality. 
 

Report for: ACTION 
 
 
Item Number:  
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

1. Recommendations  
 

It is recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1.1 Approves the Air Quality Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan at Appendices 
1 and 2. 

 
2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 

 
The need for the Council to adopt an Air Quality Strategy (AQS) was borne out of 
feedback from residents that air quality information was not easy to understand or 
interpret and that formal legal documents, such as the Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP), were not accessible and did not improve awareness of the impacts of air 
quality nor the actions taken by the Council to improve air quality in the borough. 
 
Having declared the whole of the borough an “Air Quality Management Area”, the 
Council is obliged, under the Environment Act 1995 (the Act), to publish a written 
action plan describing how it will use its powers to achieve air quality standards 
and should renew such a plan every five years. The last Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP) was published in 2017. Failure to produce an action plan is a failure to 
comply with the Act.  
 

3. Key Implications 
 

Both the AQS and AQAP were subject to comprehensive consultation exercises 
which are detailed in Section 14. 
 
3.1 The AQS, while not a statutory document, works in conjunction with the 
AQAP and details the actions the Council is taking and plans to take with regards 
to the five main priorities for improving air quality in the borough: 
• Reduce road traffic emissions 
• Improve indoor air quality and reduce emissions from wood burningi 
• Reduce emissions from construction of new developments 
• Invest in green infrastructure 
• Raise awareness of air quality 
 
The AQS also represents the Council’s undertakings to resist any attempts by 
national government to reduce the level of power held by local authorities to 
decide on matters relating to planning so that local decision making processes 
can ensure that development is sustainable and reduces impacts on air quality. It 
also outlines the administration’s ambition to campaign for greater powers so the 
Council has the necessary legislative tools to regulate polluting industries locally 
and tackle poor air quality and the emissions of smells and pollutants. 
 
The AQS includes commitments from services across the Council such as 
highways, transport, planning and public health as well as external partners and 
focusses on activities in specific localities within the borough demonstrating with 
real examples what those actions are achieving. 
 

Page 52



3 
 

For example the AQS is aligned with the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2023-28 regarding engagement with businesses, the voluntary sector and 
schools to raise awareness of air quality issues (page 55). 
 
In summary the actions detailed within the AQS include: 
 
1. Reducing road traffic emissions 

a. increase the use of and access to sustainable travel options and Active 
Travel and alignment with the Council’s Transport Strategy 

b. Encouraging the uptake of low-emissi
[...]
ction of PM10, which the Council also has 
formal responsibility to work towards although the objective for that pollutant is a 
national rather than local requirement. 
 
The AQAP also considers monitoring and actions around the eight Air Quality 
Focus Areas in the borough formally identified by the Greater London Authority: 

• Acton Central: Acton A40 North Acton Station/Gypsy Corner/Savoy 
Circus; 

• Hanger Hill: Hanger Lane/Twyford Abbey Road; 
• Perivale: A40 Western Avenue Teignmouth Gardens to Alperton Lane; 
• Hanwell: Hanwell Broadway, Ealing Broadway and Walpole; 
• South Acton: Acton High Street/Gunnersbury Lane junction to rail in Acton 

High Street; 
• Southall: King Street/The Green/Western Road/South Road; 
• East Acton: Victoria Road/Portal Way/ Wales Farm Road; and 

Page 54



5 
 

• Central Greenford: Greenford Road (junction with Rockware Avenue) to 
Greenford Road (junction with Whitton Avenue West). 

 
The AQAP is provided in Appendix 2. 

 
4. Financial 
 

There are no financial implications arising from adoption of the AQAP or AQS. 
Actions required will be managed within approved service budgets.   
 

5. Legal 
 
Having declared on 14 December 2000 the whole of the borough an “Air Quality 
Management Area”, under Section 83 of the Environment Act 1995, the Council 
is obliged to prepare an action plan, pursuant to Section 83A of that Act, which 
sets out how the local authority will exercise its functions in order to secure air 
quality standards and objectives. 

 
6. Value For Money 

 
There are no potential VfM impacts arising from adoption of the AQS and AQAP 
 

7.  Sustainability Impact Appraisal 
 

 The impacts which adoption of the AQS and AQAP will have on the Council’s 
sustainability objectives are detailed within the documents and include actions to 
ensure development is sustainable and that sustainable and effective transport 
systems and infrastructure are delivered. 

 
8. Risk Management 

 
There are no potential 
[...]
tion category Action description Reason action is not being pursued 
None None None  

 

 

 

Page 177



 

 Page 178


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Agency worker contract
	6.	Legal
	9. 	Sustainability Impact Appraisal Not applicable.
	10.	Risk Management
	11.	Community Safety
	17.	Consultation

	18.	Timetable for Implementation
	Report History


	8 Council plan performance report Q1 2023 - 24
	1.	Recommendations for DECISION
	2.	Recommendations for NOTING
	3.	Reason for Decision and Options Considered
	4.	Council Plan Performance Framework
	4.1	Summary of Q1 2023/24 performance on Corporate Health Check KPIs
	4.2	Indicators that met target or were within tolerance
	4.3	Indicators that did not meet target
	4.4	Indicators with no available performance
	4.5	Monitored only indicators

	5.  Financial
	6.  Legal
	7.  Value for Money
	8.  Sustainability Impact Appraisal
	9.  Risk Management
	10.  Community Safety
	11. Links to the 3 Key Priorities for the Borough
	12. Equalities, Human Rights and Community Cohesion
	13. Staffing/Workforce and Accommodation implications:
	14. Property and Assets
	15. Any other implications:
	16. Consultation
	17. Timetable for Implementation
	18. Appendices
	19. Background Information
	Report History


	9 Ealing Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan
	5.	Legal
	7. 	Sustainability Impact Appraisal
	The impacts which adoption of the AQS and AQAP will have on the Council’s sustainability objectives are detailed within the documents and include actions to ensure development is sustainable and that sustainable and effective transport systems and infrastructure are delivered.
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Community Safety
	14.	Consultation

	15.	Timetable for Implementation
	Report History

	Appendix 1 - Ealing air quality strategy 2022-30
	Structure Bookmarks
	2022-2030
	2022-2030
	2022-2030
	2022-2030
	2022-2030


	Ealing 
	Ealing 
	Ealing 
	 
	Council

	Air quality 
	Air quality 
	strategy


	Contents
	Contents

	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	3 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 
Venue: The Atrium - Perceval House 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair), J Anand, J Blacker, L Brett, S Donnelly, P Knewstub, B Mahfouz, 
S Manro and K K Nagpal 
 
Attendees (virtual): Councillors 
 
D Costigan 
 
Also present: Councillor 
 
J Gallant 
 
Also present (virtual): Councillor 
 
G Malcolm and G Shaw 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Blacker sent apologies for lateness. Councillor Blacker was not 
present for items 1 – 7 of the agenda and did not participate in votes on these 
items. He arrived during item 8, council plan performance report Q1 2023 to 
2024 and participated in the vote on this item and the remaining items on the 
agenda.  
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items: 
  
Council plan performance report Q1 2023 – 24: 

       Councillor Malcolm 
       Councillor Gallant 

  
Ealing Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan: 

       Councillor Gallant  
  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Councillor Costigan 
attended the meeting virtually. 
  
Also present virtually was Councillor Malcolm. 



 

 

  
2 Urgent Matters 

 
There were none. 
  

3 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the minutes of the cabinet meeting held on Wednesday, 13 September 
2023 were agreed and signed as a true and correct record. 
  

6 Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
There were none. 
  

7 Agency worker contract 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
      I.          That cabinet granted approval to extend the current contract between 

the council and Adecco UK Limited dated 11 March 2022 for agency 
services for a period of one year from 9th January 2024 to 8th January 
2025 at an approximate cost of £25m. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  

1.              On 10th November 2021, cabinet resolved: 
  

“That Cabinet: 
  

(i)              Agreed to award a direct call off contract to Adecco UK 
Limited from the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
(ESPO) Framework Agreement for Managed Services for 
Temporary Agency Resources (MSTAR3) under Lot 1 (b) 
(Master Vendor), the ‘Framework Agreement’, for the 
provision of agency workers. The start date of the 
contract is 9 January 2022, and the contract would be for 
two years with the option to extend for a further 2 periods 
of 12 months each (2 + 1 + 1) with a value of 
£25,136,198 per annum (£100,544,702 for a four-year 
cost of the contract).” 



 

 

  
2.              The report before cabinet sought approval to extend the current 

contract with Adecco UK Limited from 9 January 2024 to 8 January 
2025 as provided for in the contract and as per paragraph 2.1. 
above.  

  
3.              Cabinet considered options including: 

  
                          i.          Entering new contractual arrangements effective from 9 January 

2024. 
                         ii.          Extending the current contractual for one year from 9 January 

2024 to 8th January 2025 will allow time for the new leadership 
team to explore different delivery models for the council and 
determine the workforce needs for the future. The extension will 
be the most effective and financially advantageous decision to 
be made on behalf of council to ensure this happens. 

  
The second option (ii) above was the preferred option which was 
being recommended to Cabinet for approval. 

  
4.              Current performance of the contract and value for money 

considerations had been taken into account when making the 
recommendation. 

  
8 Council plan performance report Q1 2023 - 24 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
      I.          That cabinet noted progress against the Corporate Health Check key 

performance indicators at quarter 1, 2023/24. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
  

1.     Performance management was an essential part of a high performing 
organisation and therefore not providing a performance report had 
been discounted as an option. The report presented progress on the 
delivery of the Council Plan 2022-26, with specific reference to 
performance on the Corporate Health Check key performance 
indicators as at the end of quarter 1 2023/24. 

  
*Councillor Blacker arrived at the meeting during this item. He was present 
and voted on this and remaining items.  
  

9 Ealing Air Quality Strategy and Action Plan 
 
RESOLVED:  
  
      I.          That cabinet approved the air quality strategy and air quality action 

plan which were presented at appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
  



 

 

REASONS FOR DECISION AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
  

1.     The need for the Council to adopt an Air Quality Strategy (AQS) was 
borne out of feedback from residents that air quality information was 
not easy to understand or interpret and that formal legal documents, 
such as the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), were not accessible and 
had not improved awareness of the impacts of air quality nor the 
actions taken by the Council to improve air quality in the borough. 

  
2.     Having declared the whole of the borough an “Air Quality Management 

Area”, the Council was obliged, under the Environment Act 1995 (the 
Act), to publish a written action plan describing how it was going to use 
its powers to achieve air quality standards. The Council should renew 
such a plan every five years. The last Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) 
was published in 2017. Failure to produce an action plan would be a 
failure to comply with the Act. 

  
10 Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting was on Wednesday, 8 November 2023. 
  

 Meeting commenced: 5.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 5.46 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
P Mason (Chair) 

Dated: Wednesday, 8 November 
2023 

 


